

OD-25

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/312/2015
YOGI SEAWAYS PVT. LTD.
VS.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE PORT OF KOLKATA

BEFORE :

THE HON'BLE JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : 1st March, 2024

Appearance :
Ms. Sonal Shah, Adv.
Ms. Rittwika Banerjee, Adv.
...for plaintiff
Ms. Antalina Guha, Adv.
...for defendant

The Court : Ms. Sonal Shah, learned Counsel is appearing for the plaintiff. Ms. Antalina Guha, learned Counsel is appearing for the defendant through virtual mode.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has requested the Office to provide certificate whether the defendant entered appearance or whether the defendant filed written statement or not. The Deputy Registrar (Legal) has issued the certificate certifying that

defendant had entered appearance but in the certificate it has not been disclosed whether the written statement is filed or not. Counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant has filed written statement.

After going through the record of CS 312 of 2015, this Court did not find any written statement filed by the defendant. The Office is directed to submit report whether the defendant has filed the written statement or not. If the written statement is filed, the same may be placed on the record of CS 312 of 2015, and if it has not been filed, to submit a report before this Court within two weeks.

List the matter on 18th April, 2024 for framing of issues.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)